

April 26, 2024

То,	То,	
BSE Limited	National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.	
Department of Corporate Services,	Exchange Plaza, 5 <sup>th</sup> Floor, G-Block,	
P. J. Towers, Dalal Street, Fort,	Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra East,	
Mumbai – 400 001	Mumbai 400 051	
Security Code: 532543	Scrip Symbol: GULFPETRO	

Dear Sir/ Madam,

## <u>Sub: Initial Disclosure and declaration of non-applicability of SEBI circulars on Fund raising by</u> <u>issuance of Debt Securities by Large Entities</u>

Pursuant to SEBI Operational Circular No.- SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated August 10, 2021 read with Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 updated on April 13,2022 and SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-POD1/P/CIR/2023/172 dated October 19, 2023, we hereby confirm that the Company does not fall under the category of Large Corporate as per the applicability criteria given under the aforementioned Circulars.

Further, the disclosure confirming the same is attached herewith as Annexure I.

You are requested to take note of the same.

Thanking you.

Yours Faithfully, **For GP Petroleums Limited** 

Kanika Sehgal Sadana Company Secretary and Compliance Officer M. No.: A31466







## ANNEXURE-I

## Initial disclosure

Sr. No.	Particulars	Details	
NO.   1.   2.   3.	Name of the company CIN Outstanding borrowing of the Company as	GP Petroleums Limited L23201MH1983PLC030372 Nil#	
4.	on March 31, 2024 (Rs. In Crores.) Highest Credit Rating during the previous F.Y. along with name of the Credit Rating Agency	India Rating & Research Private LimitedCredit RatingFund Based/Non-FundIND BBB-Based Working Capital/Stable / INDLimitA3	
5.	Name of Stock Exchange* in which the fine shall be paid, in case of shortfall in the required borrowing under the framework	NA*	

#The Company has no long-term borrowings as on March 31, 2024.

We once again confirm that we are not a Large Corporate as per the applicability criteria given under SEBI Operational Circular No.- SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 dated August 10, 2021 read with Circular No. SEBI/HO/DDHS/P/CIR/2021/613 updated on April 13,2022 and SEBI Circular no. SEBI/HO/DDHS/DDHS-POD1/P/CIR/2023/172 dated October 19, 2023.

Kanika Sehgal Sadana Company Secretary and Compliance Officer Contact Details: +91 22 6148 2500 Arjun Verma Executive Director & Chief Financial Officer Contact Details: +91 22 6148 2500

## Date: 26/04/2024

\*In terms of paragraph of 2.2(d) of the circular, beginning FY2022, in the event of shortfall in the mandatory borrowing through debt securities, a fine of 0.2% of the shortfall shall be levied by Stock Exchanges at the end of the three-year block period. Therefore, an entity identified as LC shall provide, in its initial disclosure for a financial year, the name of stock exchange to which it would pay the fine in case of shortfall in the mandatory borrowing through debt markets.

